

Nos. 13-990 and 13-991

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,  
—v.— *Petitioner,*

NML CAPITAL, LTD., et al.,  
\_\_\_\_\_ *Respondents.*

EXCHANGE BONDHOLDER GROUP,  
—v.— *Petitioner,*

NML CAPITAL, LTD., et al.,  
\_\_\_\_\_ *Respondents.*

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED MEXICAN STATES  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONS  
FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES L. KERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAREN E. WAGNER  
DANIEL T. YOUNG  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
*450 Lexington Avenue*  
*New York, New York 10017*  
*james.kerr@davispolk.com*  
*(212) 450-4000*

March 24, 2014

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE FSIA’S LIMITATIONS ON ENFORCEMENT CANNOT JUSTIFY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF DESIGNED TO THWART THOSE LIMITATIONS .....	10
A. The Injunctions Abrogate the FSIA’s Protections of Immune Property.....	11
B. The Injunctions Violate Fundamental Principles of Comity .....	16
II. THE INJUNCTIONS ARE PROFOUNDLY INEQUITABLE.....	18
III. COLLECTIVE ACTION CLAUSES DO NOT ELIMINATE FUTURE HOLDOUT THREATS TO THE ORDERLY RESTRUCTURING OF SOVEREIGN DEBT .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 462 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 10-837-cv (L), slip op. (2d Cir. Mar. 24, 2010).....	11
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Penn.</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	21
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	18-19
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 94 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	16
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la República Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG), 2011 WL 9522565 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2011) .....	5-6
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG) (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2012) (Dkt. No. 371) .....	6
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	5, 6, 8, 13, 22-23
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG), 2012 WL 5895786 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012).....	8
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2013) .....	8, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Peninsula Asset Mgmt. (Cayman) Ltd. v. Hankook Tire Co.</i> , 476 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	21
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12, 14
<i>Philippine Export &amp; Foreign Loan Guarantee Corp. v. Chuidian</i> , 218 Cal. App. 3d 1058 (1990) .....	14
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	21
<i>S &amp; S Mach. Co. v. Masinexportimport</i> , 706 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	15
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFadden</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	10
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 736 F. Supp. 1236 (N.D.N.Y. 1989).....	22
<i>United States v. Crawford Enters., Inc.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 370 (S.D. Tex. 1986).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1609.....	7, 12, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	7, 12, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1611.....	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1).....	13

TREATIES

Consular Convention between the United States and the United Mexican States, 57 Stat. 800; T.S. 985; 9 Bevans 1076; 125 U.N.T.S. 301.....	1
Treaty Establishing the European Stability Mechanism (ESM), Feb 2, 2012, ch. 4, art. 12, ¶3, 2011 O.J. (L 91).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res 59/38, U.N. Doc A/RES/59/38 (Dec. 2, 2004).....	17
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, 21 U.S.T 77; T.I.A.S. 6820; 596 U.N.T.S. 261.....	1

BRIEFS

Br. of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 462 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006) (No. 05-51168) .....	17
Br. of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Appellant, <i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (No. 10-7046), 2010 WL 4569107 .....	17-18
Br. of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Reversal, <i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) (No. 12-105-cv(L)), 2012 WL 1150791 .....	7, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Br. of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of the Republic of Argentina’s Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , <i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) (No. 12-105-cv(L)), 2012 WL 6777132 .....	7, 17, 24, 26
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Macrotecnic Int’l Corp. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 2002 Civ. 5932 (TPG) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2004), 2004 WL 5475206 .....	3, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael Bradley, James D. Cox & Mitu Gulati, <i>The Market Reaction to Legal Shocks and Their Antidotes: Lessons from the Sovereign Debt Market</i> , 39 J. Legal Stud. 289 (2010) .....	26
George Luther Clark, <i>Equity: An Analysis and Discussion of Modern Equity Problems</i> § 169 (1919) .....	22
Anna Gelpern, Peterson Inst. for Int’l Econ., No. PB13-12, <i>Sovereign Damage Control</i> (May 2013) .....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Group of Ten, Report of the G-10 Working Group on Contractual Clauses (Sept. 26, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bis.org/publ/gten08.pdf">http://www.bis.org/publ/gten08.pdf</a> . . . . .	24-25
Int'l Capital Markets Ass'n, Sovereign Bond Consultation Paper (Dec. 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.icmagroup.org/assets/documents/Market-Practice/Regulatory-Policy/Sovereign-Debt-Information/ICMA-Sovereign-Bond-Consultation-Paper-79801-5-863-v1-8-161213.pdf">http://www.icmagroup.org/assets/documents/Market-Practice/Regulatory-Policy/Sovereign-Debt-Information/ICMA-Sovereign-Bond-Consultation-Paper-79801-5-863-v1-8-161213.pdf</a> . . . . .	27
Int'l Monetary Fund, Collective Action Clauses in Sovereign Bond Contracts—Encouraging Greater Use (June 6, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.imf.org/external/np/psi/2002/eng/060602a.pdf">https://www.imf.org/external/np/psi/2002/eng/060602a.pdf</a> . . . . .	24
Int'l Monetary Fund, Collective Action Clauses: Recent Developments and Issues (Mar. 5, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.imf.org/external/np/psi/2003/032503.pdf">http://www.imf.org/external/np/psi/2003/032503.pdf</a> . . . . .	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Int'l Monetary Fund, Sovereign Debt Restructuring—Recent Developments And Implications for the Fund's Legal and Policy Framework (Apr. 26, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.imf.org/external/np/pp/eng/2013/042613.pdf">https://www.imf.org/external/np/ pp/eng/2013/042613.pdf</a> .....	23, 24, 26, 27
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 431 cmt. d (1987) .....	17
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 481 cmt. b (1987) .....	17
1 Joseph Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence § 12 (1836) .....	19
W. Mark C. Weidemaier & Mitu Gulati, <i>A People's History of Collective Action Clauses</i> , 54 Va. J. Int'l L. 51 (2013) (symposium).....	25, 28
11 R. Lord, Williston on Contracts § 32:18 (4th ed. 2002) .....	21

The United Mexican States respectfully submit this brief as *amicus curiae* in support of the petitions filed in Case No. 13-990 and Case No. 13-991.<sup>1</sup>
